For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
eClerx Services Limited

Place: Mumbai	 	 Anish Ghoshal
Date:  August 9, 2023 		  Chairman

https://eclerx.com/investor-relations/financials/

42
EC

LER
X SER

V
IC

ES LIM
ITED

  |  D
IR

EC
TO

R
S’ R

EP
O

R
T

A
N

N
U

A
L R

EP
O

R
T 2022-23

ANNEXURE-I
Form AOC -1

Statement pursuant to Section 129(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder, relating to subsidiary companies and associate companies for
the Financial Year ended March 31, 2023

Part A: Subsidiaries											   			   (Rupees in Million)

Name of Subsidiary Reporting
Financial

Period
ended

The date
since when

subsidiary
was acquired

Reporting
Currency

Exchange
Rate as on

March 31,
2023

Issued and
Subscribed

share
capital

Reserves &
Surplus

Total Assets Total
Liabilities

Investment
other than
investment

in sub-
sidiaries

Turnover Profit
/(Loss)
before

Tax

Provision
for Tax

Profit
after tax

Proposed
Dividend

Holding
Company’s
interest(in

equity
shares)

Shares
held by the

Holding
Company

in the
subsidiary

Eclipse Global
Holdings LLC

March 31,
2023

December
23, 2020 USD 82.1713   NA 478.44 1,625.65 1,147.21 - 0.00 0.42 0.10 0.32 - 100% NA

Personiv Contact
Centers LLC

March 31,
2023

December
23, 2020 USD 82.1713   NA   651.81 1,539.23

887.42 -   763.42  (16.64) 1.91  (18.56) - 100% NA

ASEC Group, LLC March 31,
2023

December
23, 2020 USD 82.1713   NA 997.15 1,588.09 590.94 - 2,369.74 264.21 59.95 204.26 - 100% NA

AGR Operations
Manila Inc.

March 31,
2023

December
23, 2020 USD 82.1713   14.41   376.24 507.94   117.29 -   1,241.35 99.79 25.02 74.77 - 99.99% 8,300,000

AG Resources
(India) Private
Limited

March 31,
2023

December
23, 2020 INR NA 15.31 327.06 443.07 100.70 - 361.41 56.67 10.60 46.07 - 99.98% 10,000

Personiv Contact
Centers India
Private Limited

March 31,
2023

December
23, 2020 INR NA 351.47 539.35 1,191.26 300.44 - 944.63 267.06 77.12 189.94 - 99.85% 35,024,806

eClerx Limited March 31,
2023 April 1, 2007 GBP 101.5696 52.06 332.57 641.89 257.26 - 840.35 35.41 6.93 28.48 - 100% 100

eClerx LLC March 31,
2023 April 1, 2007 USD 82.1713 2,959.25 2,008.94 5,730.12 761.93 - 5,349.27 498.71 108.84 389.87 - 100% 209

eClerx Private Limited March 31,
2023

December
29, 2009 SGD 61.7892 11.39 262.55 340.04 66.10 - 528.91 83.64 13.28 70.36 - 100% 1

eClerx Canada Limited March 31,
2023

September
23, 2016 CAD 60.7087 3.04 16.80 27.00 7.16 - 55.62 10.95 2.92 8.03 - 100% 50,000

eClerx Investments (UK)
Limited

March 31,
2023

March 14,
2015 INR 0.00 1,300.26   91.91 1,401.03 8.86 - 0.00 41.73 7.68 34.05 - 100%   13,523,317*

eClerx BV March 31,
2023

May
6,  2020 EUR 89.2814 4.46  (0.20) 7.17 2.91 - 51.08   (0.79)  (0.06)  (0.73) - 100% 50,000

eClerx Pty Limited March 31,
2023

January
13,  2022 AUD 55.0131 5.50 4.60 14.68 4.58 - 50.07 5.93 1.53 4.40 - 100% 1,00,000

CLX Europe S.P.A March 31,
2023 April 22, 2015 EUR 89.2814 2,081.31 (361.30) 2,506.90 786.89 -   1,910.25 166.78 69.05 97.73 - 100% 35,885,448

CLX Europe Media
Solution GmbH

March 31,
2023 April 22, 2015 EUR 89.2814   45.65   306.71 411.81 59.45 -   294.85 41.16 13.55   27.61 - 100% 511,292

CLX Europe Media
Solution Limited

March 31,
2023 April 22, 2015 GBP 101.5696 0.0002   110.93 186.44 75.51 -   240.79 0.06  (0.27) 0.33 - 100% 2

*5,162,795 Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares were redeemed on November 30, 2022

43DIRECTORS’ REPORT  |  ECLERX SERVICES LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

Part B: Associate Companies

Sr.
No.

Name of Associate CLX Thai Company Limited (Thailand)

1. Latest audited Balance Sheet Date March 31, 2023

2. Date on which the Associate or Joint Venture was associated or
acquired

April 22, 2015

3. Shares of Associate held by the company on the year end

No. 2,940

Amount of Investment in Associate 2,940,000

Extent of Holding % 49%

4. Description of how there is significant influence Parent controls voting power

[…]

31, 2022: 65.81%) of its expected foreign currency sales in
US dollars. Those hedged sales were highly probable at
the reporting date. This foreign currency risk is hedged by
using foreign currency forward contracts.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Company operates internationally and portion of
the business is transacted in several currencies and
consequently the Company is exposed to foreign
exchange risk through its sales and services in overseas.

The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising
from foreign currency transactions and the Company
follows established risk management policies, including
the use of derivatives like foreign exchange forward
contracts to hedge exposure to foreign currency risk.

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a
reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact
on the Company's profit before tax is due to changes
in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.
The impact on Company's pre-tax equity is due to
changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts
designated as cash flow hedges.

 (Rupees in Million)

Change in USD rate Effect on profit before tax Effect on pre-tax equity

March 31, 2023 +5%   143.45   6.17
-5%   (143.45)   (6.17)

March 31, 2022 +5%   107.29   (8.14)
-5%   (107.29)   8.14

ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

173STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  ECLERX SERVICES LIMITED

Change in EUR rate Effect on profit before tax Effect on pre-tax equity

March 31, 2023 +5%   11.26   -

-5%   (11.26)   -

March 31, 2022 +5%   8.31   -
-5%   (8.31)   -

Equity price risk

The Company’s equity price risk is minimal due to no in-
vestment in listed securities and minimal investment in
non-listed equity securities.

At the reporting date, the exposure to unlisted equity
securities at was Rs. 40.50 million (March 31, 2022:
Rs. 19.58 million). The value stated is based on net asset
value shared by the fund and no sensitivity analysis is
done since amount is not material.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its
obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company
is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities
(primarily trade receivables) including deposits with
banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange
transactions and other financial instruments.

Trade receivables

Customer credit risk is managed by each business